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Fuel Price Impact

The Impact of the fuel price 

adjustment is estimated to be 

resulted in a 1.8% increase in 

operating costs.

Jan

Arabian Mills IPO

Nadec had a 14.87% stake in 

Arabian Mills for Food Products 

Company, and as a result of the 
initial public offering (IPO) of 4.46% 

of NADEC's stake in the investee 
company, financial  impact  was  

estimated  to  be approximately SAR 

103 million as a profit.

Oct

Signing of a memorandum of 

understanding with United Feeds 

Company to explore cooperation in 

establishing a livestock project 

specializing in (Sheep and Goats).

JV with UFC

Mar

Release of its Sustainability and ESG 

Report. This report outlines the 

company's framework for integrating 

sustainability standards into its 

strategy and operations.

Publication of ESG Report

Dec

The Impact of the fuel price 

adjustment is estimated to result 

in a 1.5% increase in operating 

costs.

Fuel Price Impact

Jan

2024 2025

NADEC

Milestones FY 2024
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NADEC

New Products Launched in 2024

2024

Lactose Free
Yoghurt

Lactose Free
UHT Milk

Aryan Cucumber & Mint
Laban

Long Life Juices
UHT Juice Drink

Strawberry Mojito
Juice
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NADEC

Financial Highlights

Revenue by Segments

2023

KSA

GCC

Exports

Agriculture

2,601
81%

368
12%

106
3%

122
4%

2024

KSA

GCC

Exports

Agriculture

Protein

2,544
79%

305
9%

121
4%

69
2%

180
6%

+0.7%

Gross Profit

FY 24

FY 23

1,192

1,184

+0.7% Gross Profit Margin

FY 24

FY 23

37.0%

37.0%

FY 24

FY 23

389

345

Operating Profit +14.3%

FY 24

FY 23

12.1%

10.8%

Operating Profit Margin

FY 24

FY 23

24.1%

9.4%

Net Income MarginNet Income

FY 24

FY 23

775

302

+156.6%

6

3,219 Mn3,197 Mn
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NADEC

Financial Highlights – By Channel

Revenue by Channel

Modern Trade 30%

Traditional Trade 41%

Foods Service 16%

Agri 2%

Others 10%

2024

Channel

Modern Trade 

Traditional Trade 

Foods Service 

Agriculture 

Others

Total

Growth vs. LY Growth%

17 2%

63 5%

14 3%

-48 -41%

-24 -7%

22 1%
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NADEC

Financial Highlights – By Category

Product Category

Cheese & Butter 

Olive Oil

Fresh Dairy & Derivatives 

Fresh Juice

Long Life Dairy 

Agri

Protein 

Others 

Total

Growth vs. LY Growth%

21 6%

46 68%

-58 -4%

-4 -2%

3 0%

-48 -41%

166 99%

-105 79%

22 1%

2024

8

Fresh Dairy & 43%Derivatives

Agri 2%

Others 1%

Protein 6%

12%Cheese & Butter Long Life Dairy 26%

4%Olive Oil

7%Fresh Juice

Revenue by Product Category



NADEC

Net Income Bridge

9

+473 Mn

Net Income 
FY23

Fuel Impact Protein Agri D&B Price 
Mix Impact

D&B 
Other

efficiencies

Interest Inc Zakat Interest Exp Others Net Income 
FY24

302

34

77

87 42
37 419

103

253 775

-31
-27

-40

-63

EARNINGS - 31 December 2024

Net income 
without investment 

FY 24

Gains from Fair value
listing gains Arabian
Arabian Mills Mills
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NADEC

Balance Sheet & Ratios – 31 Dec 2024

FY 24

FY 23

2.3x

2.0x

Current Ratio

FY 24

FY 23

0.05

0.10

Debt to Equity

FY 24

FY 23

18.0%

8.4%

ROE 

FY 24

FY 23

13.7%

6.0%

ROA

FY 24

FY 23

75

83

Receivables

DAYS

FY 24

FY 23

85

75

Trade Payables

DAYS

FY 24

FY 23 102

Inventory

DAYS

129 FY 24

FY 23

120

110

Working Capital

DAYS

Assets Equity & 
Liabilities

Assets Equity & 
Liabilities

Other-Current 
Assets

Cash & Cash 
Equivalents

Non-Current 
Assets

Inventories

Receivables & 
Prepayments

Equity Non-Current 
Liabilities

Current 
Liabilities

FY ‘23
Total Assets: SAR 5,052 Mn

FY ‘24
Total Assets: SAR 5,673 Mn

26%

8%

11%

53%

71%

23%

3%

29% 21%

76%

8%

11%

2%

50%

6%

1%

3%
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NADEC

Working Capital

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

402 380

18%

14%

17%
16%

9%

15%

11%

16%

19%

12%

213

402

501

9% 9%

Net Working Capital SAR Mn % of Revenue CAPEX as % of revenue

Days of Inventory outstanding (DIO)

Days of Sales outstanding (DSO)

Days of Payable outstanding (DPO)

Working Capital (Days)

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

145

108

(131)

124

103

(96)

101

100

(92)

100

111

(90)

102

83

(75)

129

75

(85)

122 132 108 121 110 120
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NADEC

Cashflow Statement
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Bank Balance 

FY23

Net cash 

from oper.

Purchase of assets 

incl. biological, 

net of proceeds

Investment 

proceeds, net

Interest 

proceeds

(Repayment) 

of loans/new 

loans

Cash used in 

other fin. 

activities

Effect of 

exchange rates 

on cash held

Bank Balance 

FY24

1335

1,665

668

143 16
-163

-58

0

-276

+ 330 Mn



NADEC

Debt and EBITDA/ EBIT Margins Trend

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

127% 114% 101%
137% 118%

3.48x

3.15x

3.89x

376

11% 208

0.27x

Debt Debt/Equity Debt/ EBITDA

1,834

4.65x

1,636
1,491

1,637
1,525

Revenue EBITDA Margin EBIT Margin

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2,096

19%

13

6%

2,225

21%

9%

2,303 2,225

2,225

3197 3219

21%

9%

15%

18%

23.9%

20%

11%

6%

-3%

8%

8.23x

0.62x
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Financial Statements
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NADEC

Financial Highlights

FY23

15

Income Statementt FY24

Revenue from Operations 3,220 3,197

Cost of Good Sold (2,028) (2,013)

Gross Profit 1,192 1,184

Selling General & Admin Exp. (767) (773)

Other Operating Expenses* (36) (71)

Operating Profit 389 341

Profit on Sale of Investment 357 -

Finance Income/Cost, net 57 (72)

Share of Profit in JV 24 21

PBT 827 290

Zakat (53) 12

Net Income 775 302
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NADEC

Financial Highlights

Dec, 31 2023
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Balance Sheet Dec 31, 2024

Total Shareholders’ Equity and Liabilitie 5,704

Non-Current Assets 2,819 2,695

Current Assets 2,884 2,415

Total Assets 5,704 5,110

Non-Current Liabilities 162 285

Current Liabilities 1245 1,232

Total Liabilities 1,407 1,517

Shareholders’ Equity 4,297 3,593

5,110

EARNINGS - 31 December 2024



NADEC

Financial Highlights

Cash Flow Statement

Net Profit before Zakat

Adjustment for Non-Cash and Non-operating Items

Cash Operating Profit

Changes in working capital

Zakat Paid

Employee Benefits Paid

Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Acquisition of PPE, Intangible and Biological Assets

Proceeds from sale of PPE and Biological Assets

Payments for Capital Work in Progress /Investment

Investment and interest in time deposits

Cash Flow from Investing Activities

Issue of new shares

Proceeds from Loans and Borrowings

Repayment of Loans and Borrowings

Other Cashflow from financiang activities

Cash Flow from Financing Activities

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents

17 EARNINGS - 31 December 2024

Dec 31, 2023

290

460

750

(51)

(20)

(25)

655

(294)

78

(40)

(500)

(756)

2,000

479

(1,622)

(32)

825

723

Dec 31, 2024

827

3

830

(124)

(11)

(24)

670

(284)

7

142

217

81

-

1,875

(2,038)

(58)

(221)

531
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